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COMMON COMPLAINTS AGAINST DIVORCE LAWYERS AND HOW TO 

AVOID THEM 

 

Materials and Resources 

Supreme Court Rules Annotated, Chapter 20 (available at OLR’s website: 
www.wicourts.gov/olr). 

Professional Discipline of Wisconsin Lawyers: A Compendium (available at OLR’s 
website: www.wicourts.gov/olr). 

State Bar Services: 

 Ethics Counsel: Tim Pierce (608-250-6168); Aviva Kaiser (608-250-6158) 

 Practice 411: Tison Rhine (608-250-6012) 

 WisLAP: Linda Albert (608-250-6172) 

 

OLR Staff Survey 

Last spring, OLR investigators were asked to respond to a survey regarding the following 
questions about their observations in family law grievances. 

A. What common or repeated errors were made by the attorney? 
B. What were the common reasons the grievant filed a grievance? 
C. Which of the following categories are most commonly involved, in order from 

most common to least common: substantive misunderstanding of the law, failure 
to communicate, lawyer wellness, case management, client management, office 
organization, financial difficulties, work overload? 

D. Identify commonly observed attorney behaviors that are effective and ineffective. 
E. Based upon what you have observed in family law grievances, what educational 

or other programs would you suggest? 

There were thirteen responses.  Some general observations from the responses to each 
survey question follow. 

A. What common or repeated errors were made by the attorney? 
 

• The four most commonly cited errors involved 1) failures to communicate, 
2) failures to complete work, 3) fee concerns, and 4) managing client 
expectations. 
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B. What were the common reasons the grievant filed a grievance? 

 
• The four most common responses to why a reasons a grievance was filed 

were 1) lack of communication, 2) fee concerns, 3) delayed or 
uncompleted work, and 4) outcome of the case. 

 
C. Which of the following categories are most commonly involved, in order from 

most common to least common: substantive misunderstanding of the law, failure 
to communicate, lawyer wellness, case management, client management, office 
organization, financial difficulties, work overload? 
 

• The average ratings (1 is most common and 8 is least common) with their 
averaged rating follow. 
 

o Failure to Communicate – 1.31 
o Client Management – 2.15 
o Case Management – 3.0 
o Office Organization – 4.33 
o Work Overload – 4.83 
o Lawyer Wellness – 6.42 
o Financial Difficulties – 6.58 
o Substantive Misunderstanding of the Law – 6.92 

 
D. Identify commonly observed attorney behaviors that are effective and ineffective. 

 
• The three categories of most frequently cited effective behaviors in order 

o Effective Communication Techniques 
o Managing Client Expectations 
o Explaining Fees and the Work Done to Earn the Fees 

• The three categories of most frequently cited ineffective behaviors in order 
o Failing to respond or delaying to respond to requests for 

information 
o Non-responsiveness to client concerns 
o Failing to manage the caseload 

 
E. Based upon what you have observed in family law grievances, what educational 

or other programs would you suggest? 
 

• The most frequently cited educational topics in order 
o Office Management 
o Effective Communication Techniques 
o Client Management 
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Some of the more specific concerns included: 

• Failing to inform the client of problems 
• Failing to give the client candid feedback about the client’s ineffective 

behaviors or unrealistic expectations 
• Failing to file (or timely file) court orders, FFCJs, and QDROs 
• Failing to respond to client phone calls 
• Failing to accurately prepare financial disclosures 
• Failing to know local court rules and deadlines 
• Failing to manage client expectations 
• Failing to deal with the effects of the client’s emotions 
• Failing to clarify the scope of representation 
• Failing to return the client file after the representation is concluded 
• Failing to have a compliant fee agreement 
• Failing to provide the client periodic fee statements 
• Failing to ensure the client understood the MSA 
• Failing to explain what actions the lawyer would and would not take on 

behalf of the client 

Some examples of effective attorney behaviors included: 

• Anticipating conflicts of interest 
• Managing client expectations – be honest about the reasonableness of their 

expectations 
• Regularly and timely documenting communications and work done 
• Explaining the process to the client 
• Consistent and systematic communications to the client 
• Explaining fee agreements and accounting for the fee 
• Writing a letter outlining the strategy and periodic progress 
• Maintaining good communications with opposing counsel 
• Showing empathy 

 
 

Some interesting suggestions for education included: 
 

• Office Management 
• Time Management 
• Stress Management 
• Effective Communication Techniques 
• Trust Account Seminar 
• Handling the Emotional Aspects of Divorce 
• Electronic Communications with Clients 
• Using Technology 
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• Trial and Discovery Strategies 
• Managing Client Expectations 

 

Recent Family Law Disciplinary Cases 

Disciplinary Proceedings Against Bryant, 2014 WI 43 

The lawyer represented husband and wife for the purpose of filing a joint petition 
for divorce.  The lawyer did not obtain a written conflict waiver, did not prepare a 
written fee agreement, and did not follow the advanced fee alternative. The MSA 
was not completed, resulting in the dismissal of the petition. The lawyer did not 
notify the clients of the dismissal. The lawyer failed to respond to requests by 
successor counsel for the file.  The court found violations of Supreme Court Rules 
20:1.7, 20:1.5(b), 20:1.15(b)(4) [now 20:1.5(f)], 20:1.3, and 20:1.16(d). 

Disciplinary Proceedings Against Krogman, 2015 WI 113 

The lawyer was disciplined for misconduct in several family matters.  In the first 
matter, the lawyer admitted himself to a medical treatment facility for in-patient 
treatment three days before a scheduled divorce hearing.  The lawyer notified the 
court, which gave the client time to hire successor counsel.  Prior to the lawyer’s 
illness, he had failed to serve the opposing party and failed to communicate with 
the client in violation of Rules 20:1.3 and 20:1.4.   

In several matters, the lawyer also disbursed funds from trust for fees without 
prior notice to the client in violation of Rule 20:1.15(g) [now 20:1.5(h)]. 

In one matter, the lawyer failed to submit the post-hearing documents in violation 
of Rule 20:1.3. 

Disciplinary Proceedings Against Atta, 2016 WI 69 

The lawyer agreed to represent a client in a divorce.  The relationship became 
romantic, but the lawyer did not withdraw.  When the concern came to the 
attention of the court, the lawyer falsely denied the relationship.  Violations 
included Rules 20:1.7, 20:1.16(a), 20:1.8(j), 20:3.3(a)(1). 

Disciplinary Proceedings Against Biester, 2016 WI 74 

The lawyer represented a client in a divorce.  The client had inherited a 
substantial sum and sought to protect the funds from her husband by transferring 
the funds to the lawyer’s trust account.  The lawyer subsequently converted the 
funds to pay her mortgage.  In the process, the lawyer violated Rules 20:1.7, 
20:1.4, 20:3.4(c), and 20:8.4(c). 
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Disciplinary Proceedings Against Templin, 2016 WI 18 

Approximately three years after judgment, the lawyer filed a motion for relief 
from the judgment based upon fraud in the opposing party’s financial disclosures.  
Opposing counsel responded with a motion for sanctions pursuant to section 
806.07, which required the motion to be filed within one year.  The Family Court 
Commissioner dismissed the lawyer’s motion, finding the motion untimely and 
based upon frivolous allegations. The findings were upheld after de novo review. 
The lawyer violated Rules 20:1.1 and 20:3.3. 

Public Reprimand of Delcore, 2014-OLR-4 

The lawyer failed to diligently pursue completion of two QDROs for the client.  
The lawyer had the information needed no later than September 2007.  He did not 
apply for the QDROs until early 2008.  The plan administrators approved the 
QDROs in August 2008, yet the lawyer failed to pay the fees from trust funds 
until January 2009.  The lawyer failed to follow up with opposing counsel and file 
the QDROs until January 2010.  The lawyer had the information required to 
pursue a third QDRO in September 2007, but did not take action to pursue it until 
2010, after the client had filed a grievance. 

Public Reprimand of Grace, 2015-OLR-5 

The lawyer failed to seek information required to complete a QDRO from the 
adverse party for 20 months, and subsequently failed to follow up on his requests 
for another 10 months. 

Public Reprimand of Polacek, 2015-OLR-4 

The lawyer failed to serve a motion on the opposing party, and subsequently 
failed to provide opposing counsel a letter sent to the court regarding scheduling 
issues. 

SCR 20:3.5(b) permits communication between a lawyer and judge for scheduling 
purposes, and requires the lawyer promptly to notify the lawyer for the other party 
of the communication. 

Public Reprimand of Snyder, 2016-OLR-5 

The lawyer did not act to pursue a QDRO for three years, despite the client’s 
frequent requests.  The lawyer sent the a proposed order to a company that had no 
connection to the pension plans.  After the company notified the lawyer of the 
error, the lawyer failed to act for another seven years. 

Private Summary 2014-1 
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The lawyer representing a woman in an annulment proceeding failed to file the 
FFCJ within 30 days and after a show cause order.  The case was dismissed. 
Ultimately, the lawyer moved to reopen and complete the matter.  The lawyer 
violated SCR 20:1.3 and 20:8.4(f) by failing to file the FFCJ within the time 
required by statute. 

Private Summary 2014-22 

The lawyer undertook representation of a divorced man with whom she had a 
romantic relationship and to whom she was providing substantial financial 
support.  The lawyer’s representation presented substantial risk of a conflict of 
interest in violation of SCR 20:1.7.  The court removed the lawyer from the case 
because she became a necessary witness.  The lawyer violated SCR 20:3.7. 

Private Summary 2014-23 

The lawyer violated SCR 20:3.1(a)(1) & (3) by filing a motion to remove the 
GAL after the court had previously denied the motion. 

Private Summary 2014-28 

The lawyer violated SCR 20:1.7 by continuing to represent a client in a divorce 
when the client owed the lawyer over $26K and the client had filed bankruptcy.  
By continuing to send billing statements and to collect the pre-bankruptcy fees, 
the lawyer violated SCR 20:3.4(c). 

Private Summary 2014-3 

The lawyer failed to file the temporary order for over a year and thereby failed to 
act with reasonable diligence in violation of SCR 20:1.3. 

Private Summary 2014-6 

A lawyer was consulted by a prospective client regarding a post-trial custody 
dispute. The prospective client shared personal impressions regarding the facts, 
litigation strategies, and concerns about the children and former spouse.  Later, 
the lawyer represented the former spouse in the matter.  The representation 
violated SCR 20:1.18(c) because the lawyer received information from the 
prospective client that could be significantly harmful to that person in the matter. 

Private Summary 2015-31 

The lawyer filed a motion to disqualify the GAL.  The day before the motion 
hearing, the lawyer signed a letter to the FCC and two circuit judges, stating that 
the GAL exhibited animus toward the lawyer’s firm and requesting the GAL not 
be appointed to the firm’s cases.  The letter was not provided to opposing counsel 
or the GAL, in violation of SCR 20:3.5(b). 
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Private Summary 2016-1 

The lawyer represented a client in a divorce.  He placed an advanced fee in his 
business account without complying with the advanced fee alternative [SCR 
20:1.15(b)(4), now SCR 20:1.5(f)].  He failed to disburse funds to the opposing 
party as ordered by the court [SCR 20:1.15(d) & SCR 20:3.4(c)].  He advised the 
client to file bankruptcy as a means to avoid making an equalization payment 
[SCR 20:1.1]. 

Recommendations 

• Establish procedures and tools to communicate with clients regularly, effectively, 
and efficiently.  Establish standards for responding to client requests for 
information.  

• Establish procedures to schedule work, meet deadlines, and complete tasks. 
• Develop client management skills.  Read “Crucial Conversations,” Kerry 

Patterson, et.al. 
• Establish a good system for identifying conflicts of interest. 
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LAW FIRM SELF ASSESSMENT 
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The Lawyer’s Management Obligations 

Supreme Court Rule 20:5.1 requires a partner or lawyer with comparable managerial 
authority: 

• To make reasonable efforts 
• To ensure the firm has measures in effect 
• Giving reasonable assurance that all lawyers in the firm conform to the Rules of 

Professional Conduct. 

A lawyer having direct supervisory authority over another lawyer: 

• Shall make reasonable efforts 
• To ensure the other lawyer conforms to the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Supreme Court Rule 20:5.3 imposes similar duties on lawyers with regard to non-lawyer 
assistants. 
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The comments to these rules provide additional guidance: 

• Lawyers with managerial authority must establish internal policies and 
procedures. 

• Policies and procedures must address conflicts of interest, identifying dates by 
which actions must be taken in pending matters, account for client funds and 
property, and provide supervision for inexperienced lawyers. 

• Policies and procedures should also provide for referral of ethical problems, 
continuing legal education in ethics. 

• Non-lawyer assistants must receive appropriate instruction and supervision. 

There are few grievances alleging violations of Rules 20:5.1 and 20:5.3 and very few 
findings of disciplinary violations.  Relevant Wisconsin disciplinary cases include: 

• A partner or comparable manager in a firm must establish policies and procedures 
to ensure compliance with ethical requirements [Consent Public Reprimand of 
Mullen, 2013-OLR-9 (failing to establish internal procedures to prevent improper 
billing of the State Public Defender’s Office)]. 
 

• A lawyer may be responsible for a subordinate lawyer when the lawyer knows of 
conduct in violation of the rules and fails to take action to avoid or mitigate the 
conduct [Disciplinary Proceedings Against Hicks, 2004 WI 12 (rule in effect prior 
to July 1, 2007) (knowingly allowing the subordinate to deposit settlement checks 
in the firm’s business account, and failing to ensure the subordinate responded to 
the client’s questions regarding the accounting of settlement funds)]. 

• A lawyer must make reasonable efforts to ensure a non-lawyer assistant’s conduct 
is compatible with the lawyer’s professional obligations. The lawyer must be able 
to supervise the assistant [Disciplinary Proceedings Against Compton, 2008 WI 3 
(rule in effect prior to July 1, 2007) (failing to supervise a non-lawyer assistant 
who was working from prison)]. 
 

• The lawyer must review the assistant’s work [Disciplinary Proceedings Against 
Brandt, 2009 WI 43 (rule in effect prior to July 1, 2007) (failing to review trust 
account bank statements, canceled checks and other records, thereby enabling his 
assistant to convert funds of clients and third persons)]. 
 

• The lawyer must have standards and procedures in place [Disciplinary 
Proceedings Against Biester, 2013 WI 85 (allowing a non-lawyer assistant to 
receive fees without ensuring they were deposited in the firm’s accounts, and 
allowing the assistant to remove files from the office and take them to the 
assistant’s home and other locations); Disciplinary Proceedings Against Voss, 
2015 WI 104 (failing to ensure the staff prepared documents accurately and in 
conformance with court rules)]. 
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• The lawyer must communicate with the assistant adequately to ensure clients are 
properly served [Disciplinary Proceedings Against Creedy, 2014 WI 114 (failing 
to communicate with a non-lawyer assistant about who would represent the client 
as a Social Security hearing did not violate the rule when the non-lawyer assistant 
appeared and was permitted to represent the client)]. 

The fact that there are few cases involving supervisory duties should not cause 
complacency.  The supervisory lawyer’s attention to these responsibilities are essential to 
a successful practice and business, to the protection of clients’ interests, and to the 
prevention of violations and grievances. 

 

Building an Ethical Infrastructure 

The references at the beginning of this outline report historical developments regarding 
the regulation of the practice of law in Australia, Great Britain and Canada, where firms 
have been required or encouraged to self-assess their ethical infrastructures based upon 
principles of risk-management and client protection.  These developments have been 
studied for ten years. The results are exceptionally noteworthy. 

• Of the firms that completed a self-assessment for the first time, 71% reported 
revisions of firm systems, policies, or procedures, 47% reported adopting new 
systems, policies, or procedures, 42% reported that they strengthened firm 
management. 

• After self-assessment, firms reported the complaints dropped by two-thirds 
compared to prior to the self-assessment. 

• The rate of complaints against self-assessed firms were reported to be two-thirds 
less than the rate of complaints against other firms. 

• Self-assessed firms reported improvements in firm management and client 
satisfaction. 

Steps in a self-assessment process 

1. Read through the Rules of Professional Conduct with a view toward identifying 
how they relate to the firm’s practice, processes and personnel.  Identify stress 
points: instances involving client complaints, actual or potential malpractice 
claims, unrecognized risks, etc. 
 

2. Apply a self-assessment tool.  Attached at the end of this outline is the self-
assessment tool developed by the Nova Scotia Barrister’s Society, used by 
permission. 
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3. Make improvements: upgrade current policies and procedures, establish new 
policies and procedures, conduct training, consult experts for management 
assistance. 
 

4. Take advantage of services available through the State Bar, including the Ethics 
Hotline, Practice 411, and WisLAP. 
 

5. Implement improvements, manage compliance. 
 

6. Repeat periodically. 

 

  



13	

	

The Office of Lawyer 
Regulation Process 

	

Prepared	and	Presented	by:	

	

Keith L. Sellen 
Office	of	Lawyer	Regulation	
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The Office of Lawyer Regulation Process 
	

I. Legal Framework of the Lawyer Regulation System 

A. The Wisconsin Constitution 
	

“The	supreme	court	shall	have	superintending	and	administrative	authority	over	all	

courts.”		WIS.	CONST.	art.	VII,	sec.	3.	

“The	power	to	discipline	and	disbar	attorneys	at	law	is	an	inherent	power	of	courts.”		

In	re	Stolen,	193	Wis.	602,	610	(1927).		In	this	case,	a	judge	borrowed	money	from	bootleggers	

who	were	 likely	to	appear	before	him	in	court.	 	The	 judge	was	disbarred.	 	The	Court	relied	on	

this	case	to	 find	 jurisdiction	over	allegations	against	 Joe	Mc	Carthy,	who	while	a	 judge	ran	 for	

the	U.S.	Senate	without	resigning	his	judgeship.		While	the	Court	found	jurisdiction,	it	also	found	

that	the	allegation	did	not	constitute	professional	misconduct	and	dismissed	the	charge.		State	

v.	Mc	Carthy,	255	Wis	234	(1949).	

B. Supreme	Court	Rules	

“The lawyer regulation system is established to carry out the supreme court’s 

constitutional responsibility to supervise the practice of law and protect the public from 

misconduct by persons practicing law in Wisconsin.”  Supreme Court Rules, Chapter 21, 

Preamble. 
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The rules relating to the system are in three chapters of Supreme Court Rules: 

Chapter 20 (Rules of Professional Conduct for Attorneys), Chapter 21 (Lawyer 

Regulation System), and Chapter 22 (Procedures for the Lawyer Regulation System). 

II. Structure of the Lawyer Regulation System (Chapter 21) 

A. The Supreme Court 
		

    The Supreme Court supervises the lawyer regulation system, determines 

attorney misconduct and medical incapacity, and imposes discipline or directs other 

appropriate action in proceedings filed with the Court. 

B. Office of Lawyer Regulation 
 

The Office of Lawyer Regulation (OLR) consists of the Director, investigative 

and support staff, litigation counsel, and retained counsel.  The office has the following 

duties. 

• To	receive	and	to	respond	to	inquiries	and	grievances	relating	to	attorneys.	

• To	investigate	allegations	of	attorney	misconduct	or	medical	incapacity.	

• To	divert	matters	into	an	alternative	to	discipline	program.	

• To	prosecute	misconduct	or	medical	incapacity	proceedings.	

• To	investigate	license	reinstatement	petitions.	

C.  District Committees 
	

District Committees exist in each of the sixteen state bar districts, and consist 

of lawyers and public members appointed by the Supreme Court.  District Committees 

perform the following duties under the supervision of the Director. 
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• To	educate	the	bar	and	the	public	about	the	legal	profession	and	ethical	practice	of	

law.	

• To	refer	to	the	Director	possible	misconduct	or	medical	incapacity	matters.	

• To	assist	in	the	investigation	of	possible	misconduct	or	medical	incapacity.	

• To	recommend	to	the	Director	the	appropriate	disposition	of	matters	it	

investigated.	

• To	monitor	an	attorney’s	participation	in	an	alternatives	to	discipline	program	or	an	

attorney’s	compliance	with	conditions	on	practice.	

• To	assist	in	resolving	minor	disputes	between	an	attorney	and	a	client.	

D.  Preliminary Review Committee 
	

The Preliminary Review Committee consists of fourteen members, nine 

lawyers and five public members appointed by the Court.  The Committee is comprised 

of two seven-member panels, each having at least four lawyers and at least two public 

members.  The panels have the following duties. 

• To	review	the	results	of	OLR	and	District	Committee	investigations	and	to	determine	

whether	there	is	cause	to	proceed	in	the	matter.	

• To	review,	upon	request	by	a	grievant,	decisions	by	the	Director	to	dismiss	a	grievance	

after	investigation.	

• To	confer	with	the	Board	of	Administrative	Oversight	and	to	suggest	improvements	in	

the	operation	of	the	Committee	and	its	panels.	
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E.  Board of Administrative Oversight 
 
The Board of Administrative Oversight consists of twelve members, eight 

lawyers and four public members appointed by the Court.  The Board has the following 

duties. 

• To	monitor	the	fairness,	productivity,	effectiveness,	and	efficiency	of	the	system.	

• To	monitor	the	implementation	of	new	procedures.	

• To	assess	public	and	bar	perceptions	of	the	integrity	of	the	system.	

• To	report	its	findings	to	the	Supreme	Court.	

• To	review	the	operation	of	the	system	with	the	Court,	and	to	file	an	annual	report.	

• To	propose	substantive	and	procedural	rules.	

• To	inform	and	educate	the	public	and	bar	about	the	system.	

• To	propose	an	annual	budget.	

F. Special Investigative Panel 
	

The Special Investigative Panel is composed of lawyers appointed by the 

Supreme Court who are not currently participating in the lawyer regulation system.  The 

Director refers allegations of misconduct against attorneys currently participating in the 

system to a special investigator.  In a referred matter, the special investigator performs 

the functions that the Director would normally perform, which may include evaluating, 

investigating, dismissing, diverting, or prosecuting the matter.   
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G.  Special Preliminary Review Panel 

	

The Special Preliminary Review Panel is composed of four lawyers and three 

public members appointed by the Supreme Court.  In matters involving allegations 

against current participants in the lawyer regulation system, the panel reviews the special 

investigator’s decision to close a matter without investigation or dismiss a matter after 

investigation, and reviews an investigative report to determine whether there is cause to 

proceed. 
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Referees 
	

Referees	 are	 attorneys	 or	 reserve	 judges	 appointed	 by	 the	 Supreme	 Court	 to	

perform	the	following	duties.	

• To	conduct	hearings	in	proceedings	alleging	misconduct	or	medical	incapacity.	

• To	conduct	hearings	on	petitions	for	license	reinstatement.	

• To	review	consensual	public	or	private	reprimands	submitted	by	the	Director.	

III. Lawyer Regulation System Procedures (Chapter 22) 

A. The Preliminary Evaluation (Central Intake) 
	

	 SCR	22.02	Intake	

(1) The	staff	of	the	office	of	lawyer	regulation	shall	receive	and	evaluate	all	inquiries	

and	grievances	concerning	attorney	conduct.	

(2) The	staff	shall	conduct	a	preliminary	evaluation	of	the	inquiry	or	grievance	and	

may	do	any	of	the	following:	

(a) Forward	the	matter	to	another	agency.	

(b) Attempt	to	reconcile	the	matter	between	the	grievant	and	the	attorney	if	it	

is	a	minor	dispute.	

(c) Close	 the	 matter	 if	 it	 does	 not	 present	 sufficient	 information	 of	 cause	 to	

proceed.	

(d) Refer	the	matter	to	the	director	with	a	recommendation	that	the	matter	be	

investigated	by	staff	or	diverted.	
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Central Intake became effective on January 1, 2001.  Inquiries and grievances 

are by mail or telephone; callers may use a toll free number to contact the Office of 

Lawyer Regulation.  Previously, grievances were required to be in writing.  [Inquiries and 

grievances from incarcerated persons must still be in writing.]   
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CENTRAL	INTAKE	 FY	2016	

MATTERS	OPEN	BEGINNING	OF	PERIOD	

NEW	GRIEVANCES	

GRIEVANCES	REOPENED	AT	INTAKE	

286	

1979	

(58)	

	

MATTERS	CLOSED	OR	REFERRED	FOR	FORMAL	INVESTIGATION	

	

Referred	to	Formal	Investigation____________				15%	

Director	Denies	Appeal	of	Intake	Matter______			15%	

Director	Dismissal_________________________					0%	

Dispute	Resolution_________________________				2%	

Diversion_________________________________				3%	

Diversion	Dismissed_______________________						5%	

Fee	Resolution_____________________________			1%	

Insufficient	Evidence_______________________		46%		

Intake	Matter	Withdrawn	by	Grievant________				7%	

Inquiries	Falling	Outside	Rules______________					1%	

No	Contact________________________________			4%	

PRC	Denies	Further	Investigation	of	Dismissal__			0%	

Refer	to	Another	Agency___________________						1%		

						

	

It	took	an	average	of		50	days	from	date	opened	to	completion	

	

	

2127	
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or	referral	of	an	intake	matter	

	

	

INTAKE	MATTERS	PENDING	END	OF	PERIOD	 196	

 
B. The Formal Investigation 
	

SCR 22.03 Investigation 

(1) The director shall investigate any grievance that presents sufficient 

information to support an allegation of possible misconduct. 

(2) Upon	 commencing	an	 investigation,	 the	director	 shall	 notify	 the	 respondent	of	

the	 matter	 being	 investigated	 unless	 in	 the	 opinion	 of	 the	 director	 the	

investigation	of	 the	matter	 requires	 otherwise.	 	 The	 respondent	 shall	 fully	 and	

fairly	disclose	all	 facts	and	circumstances	pertaining	 to	 the	alleged	misconduct	

within	 20	 days	 after	 being	 served	 by	 ordinary	 mail	 a	 request	 for	 a	 written	

response.	.	.	.	

(3) [omitted]	

(4) If	 the	 respondent	 fails	 to	 respond	 to	 the	 request	 for	 written	 response	 to	 an	

allegation	 of	 misconduct	 or	 fails	 to	 cooperate	 in	 other	 respects	 in	 an	

investigation,	the	director	may	file	a	motion	with	the	supreme	court	requesting	

that	 the	 court	 order	 the	 respondent	 to	 show	 cause	 why	 his	 or	 her	 license	 to	

practice	law	should	not	be	suspended	for	willful	failure	to	respond	or	cooperate	

with	the	investigation.	
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Dispositions of formal investigations in FY 16 appear below. 

FORMAL	INVESTIGATIONS	 FY	2016	

INVESTIGATIONS	OPEN	AT	BEGINNING	OF	PERIOD	

NEW	INVESTIGATIONS	

REOPENED	IN	THIS	STAGE		

328	

383	

(15)	

	

INVESTIGATIONS	CLOSED	OR	REFERRED	ON	FOR	PROSECUTION	

	

Assigned	to	Litigation____________________________					19%																																																								

Assigned	to	Referral_____________________________								5%	

Director	Approves	Dismissal	w/Advisory___________							13%	

Director	Approves	IFOR________________________										4%	

Director	Dismissal______________________________							15%	

Director	Refers	Pending	Reinstatement_____________								7%	

Diversion______________________________________									8%	

Diversion	Dismissed______________________________							8%	

Inquiries	Falling	Outside	Rules____________________								1%	

PRC	denies	further	invest.	of	dismissal_____________									3%	

Private	Reprimand___________________________															6%	

Public	Reprimand_____________________________													4%	

Revocation/License	w/consent_____________________									0%	

Special	Investigator	Dismissal_____________________									2%	

Special	Investigator	Dismissal	w/advisory___________									0%	

	

	

456	
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Special	Investigator	Dispute	Resolution_____________									1%	

Special	Investigator	Insufficient	Evidence___________									2%	

Special	Review	Panel	dismissal______________________					2%	

																																																																																																																																				

	

It	took	an	average	of	321	days	from	referral	to	completion	of	an	
investigative	matter.	

FORMAL	INVESTIGATIONS	PENDING	END	OF	PERIOD	 270	

 

	

C. Dispositions of Grievances After Formal Investigation. 
	

	

SCR 22.05 Disposition of investigation. 

 (1)  Upon completion of an investigation, the director may do 

one or more of the following: 

 (a)  Dismiss the matter for lack of sufficient evidence of cause 

to proceed. 

(b)  Divert the matter to an alternatives to discipline program 

as provided in SCR 22.10. 

(c)  Obtain the respondent's consent to the imposition of a 

public or private reprimand and proceed under SCR 22.09. 
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 (d) Present the matter to the preliminary review committee for 

a determination that there is cause to proceed in the matter. 

SCR 22.08 Response to cause to proceed determination. 

(1) [omitted]  

(2)  If the preliminary review panel or the panel on resubmission 

determines that the director has established cause to proceed in 

the matter, the director shall decide on the appropriate discipline 

or other disposition to seek in the matter and may do any of the 

following: 

(a)  Obtain the respondent's consent to the imposition of a public 

or private reprimand.   

(b)  Divert the matter to an alternatives to discipline program as 

provided in SCR 22.10. 

(c)  File with the supreme court and prosecute a complaint 

alleging misconduct. 

	

 
PRIVATE CONSENT REPRIMANDS 

	

 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 
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2013 

 

2014 2015 2016 

 

No. Offered During 
Period  

 

 

25 

 

33 

 

52 

 

 

31 

 

No. Accepted by 
Respondent 

 

 

25 

 

28 

 

 

45 

 

28 

 

No. Approved by 
Referee  

 

 

25 

 

27 

 

 

39 

 

23 

No. Rejected by 
Referee 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

6 

 

 

Pending Referee 
Review 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 

	

	

PUBLIC	CONSENT	REPRIMANDS	

	

 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 
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2013 2014 2015 2016 

 

No. Offered During 
Period 

 

34 

 

 

22 

 

13 

 

22 

 

No. Accepted by 
Respondent 

 

25 

 

14 

 

12 

 

 

18 

 

No. Approved by 
Referee  

 

24 

 

14 

 

12 

 

14 

 

No. Rejected by 
Referee 

 

 

1 

 

 

  

 

 

Pending Referee 
Review 
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DIVERSIONS	

 
DIVERSIONS	 2013	 2014	 2015	 2016	

BEGUN	

	

	

200	

(189)	

Respondents	

168	

(162)	

Respondents	

156	

(148)	

Respondents	

117	

(113)	

Respondents	

COMPLETED	

	

218	

(199)	

200	

(195)	

158	

(151)	

149	

(146)	



28	

	

Respondents	 Respondents	 Respondents	 Respondents	

BEGUN	–	TYPES	OF	PROGRAMS	

	

					Ethics	School	

					CLE	

					Fee	Arbitration	

					Law	Office	Management	Program	

					Medical	Eval./Treatment	

					Affidavit	of	Compliance	

					Inactive	Status	

					Monitoring	

					Trust	Account	Management	Program	

					Trust	Account	Monitoring	

					Psychological	Eval./Treatment	

					Alcohol/Substance	Abuse	Treatment	

					Restitution	

					Other	

	

	

18	

103	

54	

4	

	

	

	

	

24	

10	

	

	

6	

	

	

12	

78	

54	

1	

	

1	

	

	

23	

3	

	

	

3	

	

	

7	

90	

31	

	

1	

	

2	

	

16	

9	

	

1	

	

27	

	

	

2	

68	

15	

1	

	

	

	

	

26	

2	

	

	

1	

7	

 
	

	

PUBLIC	COMPLAINTS	

	

No. Pending at Beginning 
of Period 
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 110 

No. Referred to Filing 
During Period 

 

 

82 

No. Completed During 
Period 

 

 

87 

Average Time to 
Completion 

 

431 

 

No. Pending at End of 
the Period 

 

 

105 

		

	

IV. AVOIDING	GRIEVANCES	
	

A.		Resources	for	Practitioners	

	

	 Ethics:	Tim	Pierce	608-250-6168	

	 	 Aviva	Kaiser	608-250-6158	

	 Office	Management:	Tison	Rhine	608-250-6012	

	

	 WisLAP:	Linda	Albert	608-250-6172	
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OLR’s	Compendium.		At	www.wicourts.gov/olr,	scroll	down	to	the	link,	“Professional	

Discipline	of	Wisconsin	Attorneys:	A	Compendium.		This	link	contains	Supreme	Court	

Disciplinary	 decisions	 and	 summaries	 of	 consent	 reprimands.	 A	 search	 form	 is	

provided.		

	

B. Strategies	for	avoiding	problems	
	

• Get	 informed.	 	 Read	 the	 rules,	 consider	 their	 application	 to	 work	 being	 done,	 and	

develop	forms	and	procedures	that	will	enable	easy	and	consistent	compliance.	

	

Public	Reprimand	2000-4	

	

Attorney.	B	was	an	inexperienced	sole	practitioner,	and	she	had	not	maintained	a	trust	

account	because	she	believed	her	areas	of	practice	did	not	require	one.	She	has	recently	

opened	a	client	trust	account.	

	

Disciplinary	Proceedings	Against	R	

2000	WI	116,	238	Wis.	2d	846,	618	N.W.2d	521	(2000)	

	

Attorney	R	 is	 a	 sole	practitioner	and	employed	 two,	 sometimes	 three,	 secretaries.	His	

practice	 consisted	 almost	 exclusively	 of	 the	 representation	 of	 parties	 in	 real	 estate	

transactions,	 particularly	 lenders.	 Tens	 of	millions	 of	 dollars	 in	 closing	 proceeds	went	

through	 his	 trust	 account,	 and	 thousands	 of	 checks	 were	 written	 on	 that	 account	

monthly.	

	

Attorney	 R	 knowingly	 permitted	 his	 bank	 to	 deduct	 trust	 account	 funds	 belonging	 to	

clients	and	 third	persons	 in	payment	of	bank	 service	 charges	on	 that	account	over	an	

extended	period.	His	failure	to	maintain	records	of	his	trust	account	activity	required	by	

our	 rules	 resulted	 in	 overdrafts	 on	 that	 account	 and	 contributed	 to	 an	 unexplained	

$100,000	shortfall	in	the	account,	which	he	attempted	to	cover	by	depositing	borrowed	

funds.	 His	misrepresentation	 to	 the	 Board	 as	 to	 the	 source	 of	 those	 borrowed	 funds,	

while	of	little	moment,	was	nonetheless	misrepresentation	to	the	body	charged	by	this	

court	 with	 the	 responsibility	 of	 promoting	 and	 enforcing	 the	 high	 standards	 of	
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professional	 conduct	 we	 require	 of	 those	we	 license	 to	 represent	 others	 in	 our	 legal	

system.	

 

• Get	organized.		Consider	the	business	model,	marshal	and	organize	resources,	optimize	

use	of	information	technology,	establish	controls,	think	through	processes	and	cases.	

	

Public	Reprimand	2005-09	

	

Attorney	K	graduated	from	Law	School	in	1963	and	was	admitted	to	the	Wisconsin	Bar	

in	1967.	From	1967	to	1995,	he	was	a	member	and	partner	in	a	large	law	firm,	where	he	

practiced	in	litigation,	particularly	in	product	liability	matters	involving	personal	injury	or	

commercial	 loss.	 He	 did	 not	 represent	 clients	 in	 divorce	matters.	 Since	 1996,	 he	 has	

been	 a	 sole	 practitioner,	 during	 which	 time	 he	 has	 represented	 10	 to	 15	 clients	 in	

divorce	matters.	None	of	these	matters,	prior	to	the	case	at	hand,	involved	substantial	

assets	or	allegations	of	sexual	abuse	against	either	spouse.	

.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	

	

By	agreeing	to	represent	M.W.	 in	a	complicated	divorce	despite	his	 limited	knowledge	

and	experience	 in	divorce	 law;	by	failing	to	closely	examine	the	sexual	abuse	 issue;	by	

pursuing	 allegations	 of	 sexual	 abuse,	 disqualification	 of	 the	 court-	 appointed	

psychologist,	 and	 retaining	 and	 charging	 liens	 without	 a	 basis	 in	 fact	 or	 law;	 and	 by	

failing	 to	 consult	 with	 an	 experienced	 divorce	 attorney,	 Attorney	 K	 violated	 Supreme	

Court	Rule	20:1.1.	

	

By	pursuing	sexual	abuse	allegations	against	S.W.	and	the	disqualification	of	the	court-

appointed	psychologist	when	he	knew	there	was	not	a	legal	or	factual	basis,	Attorney	K	

violated	Supreme	Court	Rule	20:3.1(a)(1).	

	

By	failing	to	promptly	deliver	M.W.’s	file	to	Attorney	C	and	by	interposing	unwarranted	

objections	 and	 conditions	 on	 delivery,	 Attorney	 K	 violated	 Supreme	 Court	 Rule	

20:1.16(d).	
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By	asserting	a	retaining	lien	against	M.W.’s	file,	and	by	asserting	a	charging	lien	against	

proceeds	 of	 M.W.’s	 divorce	 proceeding	 when	 he	 knew	 these	 assertions	 were	

unwarranted	under	existing	law,	Attorney	K	violated	Supreme	Court	Rule	20:3.1(a)(1).	

	

By	failing	to	file	a	proper	Qualified	Domestic	Relations	Order	for	R.E.	for	a	period	of	over	

four	years,	Attorney	K	violated	Supreme	Court	Rule	20:1.3.		

	

Disciplinary	Proceedings	Against	O		

2007	WI	28,	299	Wis.2d	628,	728	N.W.2d	648	(2007)	

	

While	 acting	 as	 a	 business	 manager	 for	 the	 small	 firm	 in	 which	 he	 was	 a	 partner,	

Attorney	O	wrote	checks	to	himself	that	were	not	disclosed	to	other	partners	and	hid	his	

receipt	of	the	funds	from	his	partners.	

	

• Get	control.	 	Return	the	difficult	call,	deliver	the	bad	news,	make	the	difficult	decision,	

correct	the	mistake,	just	say	“no.”	

	

Reinstatement	of	W,	2002	WI	100,	255	Wis.	2d	323,	647	N.W.2d	831	(2002)	

	

W's	license	was	suspended	for	two	years	following	his	felony	conviction	in	federal	court	

on	the	charge	of	aiding	and	abetting	the	fraudulent	concealment	of	a	debtor's	property	

from	a	bankruptcy	trustee.	

	

• Get	prepared.		Block	the	time	needed,	do	the	homework	required,	pay	careful	attention	

to	detail	(mistakes	by	lawyers	are	perceived	by	others	as	character	flaws).	

	

	

Disciplinary	Proceedings	Against	N	

2007	WI	1,	298	Wis.	2d	289,	725	N.W.2d	613	(2007)	
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The	 referee	 found	 that	Attorney	N,	a	 sole	practitioner	who	concentrated	on	plaintiffs'	

civil	 rights	 and	 employment	 discrimination	 matters,	 has	 gained	 the	 reputation	 of	 a	

tenacious,	trustworthy,	and	courteous	trial	lawyer.	

.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	.	

	

With	 respect	 to	 Count	 10,	 the	 referee	 determined	 that	 "[c]ompetent	 handling	 of	 a	

particular	matter	includes	inquiry	into	and	analysis	of	the	factual	and	legal	elements	of	

the	problem,	and	use	of	methods	and	procedures	meeting	the	standards	of	competent	

practitioners."	The	referee	explained:	"By	making	only	a	cursory	and	pro	forma	effort	to	

validate	the	documents,	after	substantial	doubt	had	been	raised	as	to	their	authenticity,	

the	Respondent	shirked	his	duty	of	'inquiry	into	an	analysis	of'	both	the	factual	and	legal	

ramifications	 of	 their	 continued	 use."	 The	 referee	 further	 concluded	 that	 Attorney	 N	

should	be	ordered	to	pay	full	costs	and	his	reinstatement	be	conditioned	on	proof	that	

he	has	paid	the	sanction	in	the	E.J.	matter.	

	

• Get	a	grip.		Treat	all	with	respect,	process	the	angst	–	what	is	offensive	need	not	offend.	

	

Disciplinary	Proceedings	Against	R	

2002	WI	116,	256	Wis.	2d	19,	651,	N.W.2d	727	(2002)	

An	allegation	of	offensive	personality	concerned	Attorney	R's	representation	of	a	father	

to	 re-establish	 joint	 custody	 of	 his	 two	 children	 after	 his	 former	 spouse	moved	 them	

without	his	permission	from	Georgia	to	Wisconsin	and	then	to	Pennsylvania,	the	home	

of	 their	maternal	 grandmother.	 Attorney	R,	 her	 client,	 her	 client's	 new	 spouse,	 and	 a	

police	 officer,	 went	 to	 the	 home	 of	 the	 ex-spouse's	 sister	 who	 lived	 in	 Wisconsin.	

Attorney	R	began	yelling	at	the	woman	about	hiding	the	children	while	they	had	been	in	

this	state.	She	threatened	the	sister	that	she	would	go	to	 jail	 for	 interference	with	the	

child	custody	order	or	for	conspiracy	to	kidnap.	She	also	made	similar	threats	against	a	

friend	 of	 the	 sister	 who	 was	 present	 during	 this	 confrontation	 and	 who	 Attorney	 R	

thought	 might	 have	 also	 been	 involved	 in	 this	 matter.	 The	 friend	 was	 apparently	 so	

intimidated	 by	 Attorney	 R	 that	 she	 later	 "turned	 herself	 in"	 for	 arrest	 to	 the	 local	

sheriff's	department.		

	

Attorney	 R	 violated	 SCR	 20:8.4(g)	 offensive	 personality	 by	 her	 conduct	 during	 a	

conference.	 	Attorney	R	 interrupted	 the	other	 attorneys	 at	 the	 conference	by	 stating,	

"Oh,	brother,"	and	"Oh,	what	crap,"	and	continued	to	argue	with	the	Judge	after	he	told	

her	that	her	conduct	was	inappropriate.	
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• Get	connected.		Have	a	mentor,	join	the	local	bar	association,	serve	in	the	community.	

	

• Get	a	life.		Be	well	to	do	well.	

	

Disciplinary	Proceedings	Against	S	

2006	WI	38,	290	Wis.2d	30,	712	N.W.2d	877	(2006)	

Attorney	S	offered	evidence	of	mental	health	problems	he	suffered	during	the	time	he	

committed	 the	 rule	 violations.	 The	 referee	 found	 that	 the	 numerous	 counts	 of	

misconduct	arose	when	Attorney	S	had	been	suffering	from	overwhelming	personal	and	

psychological	problems.	The	 referee	determined	 that	during	 this	 time,	Attorney	S	had	

been	treated	for	depression	and	had	undergone	a	stressful	divorce.	
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LAWYER REGULATION PROGRAM AND POLICY INITIATIVES 2016 

 

References 

Annual Report of the Regulation of the Legal Profession in Wisconsin 2015-2016. 

Supreme Court Order 14-06, Petition to Amend Supreme Court Rules 22.001(2), 
22.02(6)(c), 22.03(1), 22.25(3), and 22.25(4). 

Supreme Court Order 14-07, Amendment of Rules Relating to Electronic Banking. 

Supreme Court Order 15-03, Amendments to Rules of Professional Conduct for 
Attorneys. 

 

Ethics Rules 

Electronic Banking Petition 

On April 4, 2016, the Court issued order No. 14-07 (2016 WI 21), which establishes 
procedures for electronic banking in lawyer trust accounts.  The order is effective July 1,  

Fee provisions of the trust account rule move to the fee rule.  Although the rules are 
relocated, they remain substantively the same. 

• Former SCR 20:1.15(b)(4), regarding advanced fees, is now SCR 20:1.5(f). 

• Former SCR 20:1.15(b)(4m), the advanced fee alternative, is now SCR 20:1.5(g). 

• Former SCR 20:1.15(g), withdrawal of non-contingent fees, is now SCR 
20:1.5(h). 

The trust account rule was repealed and recreated.  Much stays the same. 

• IOLTA Program. 

• Disputes regarding property in trust. 

• Overdraft Program. 

Much has changed. 
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• The rule clarifies that the lawyer is responsible for the security of funds: that they 
are protected [subparagraph (b)], and that disbursements are authorized by the 
lawyer and made to the appropriate payee [subparagraph (f)(1).  The lawyer must 
have commercially reasonable security measures in place.  The lawyer should 
discuss available measures with the financial institution that are appropriate for 
the lawyer’s practice.  OLR guidance regarding commercially reasonable security 
measures is currently as follows. 

Commercially Reasonable Security for Electronic Transactions 

SCR 20:1.15(f)(1) states:  

Security of transactions.   A lawyer is responsible for the security of 
each transaction in the lawyer’s trust account and shall not conduct or 
authorize transactions for which the lawyer does not have 
commercially reasonable security measures in place.  A lawyer shall 
establish and maintain safeguards to assure that each disbursement 
from a trust account has been authorized by the lawyer and that each 
disbursement is made to the appropriate payee.  Only a lawyer 
admitted to practice law in this jurisdiction or a person under the 
supervision of a lawyer having responsibility under SCR 20:5.3 shall 
have signatory and transfer authority for a trust account. (Emphasis 
added). 

This new rule requires lawyers to communicate with their financial 
institution as to what is "commercially reasonable" based upon the specific 
types of e-banking that a lawyer plans to utilize.   It is very likely that 
security measures will evolve over time in response to the evolution of cyber 
threats and that minimum security requirements for the lawyer or law firm to 
follow will be identified in an agreement with the financial institution.  At 
this time, commercially reasonable security measures may include some or 
all of the following:   

1) A dedicated computer for e-banking that is not connected to the 
firm's server that has software protection against malware, spyware, 
and viruses; 

2) Education of lawyers and law firm staff on corporate account 
takeover, social engineering techniques, and other cyber threats;  

3) ACH Debit blocks; 

4) ACH Positive pay; 
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5) On-line review of account activity at least daily; 

6) Security Tokens for two factor authentication (Tokens are small 
hardware devices with a PIN number and a time sensitive code to 
conduct transactions); 

7) Dual controls (Two people must authorize a transfer); and 

8) Creation of a contingency plan to mitigate and/or recover 
unauthorized transfers in the event of a cyberattack or corporate 
account takeover. 

• Although many types of electronic transactions will be permitted, many will 
remain prohibited [subparagraph (f)(2)], including withdrawals of cash, checks 
payable to cash, ATM or cash-dispensing machine, telephone transfers, electronic 
withdrawals by third parties. 
 

• Lawyers who do not wish to use electronic transactions may continue to use their 
traditional IOLTAs. 
 

• Lawyers who wish to use electronic transactions may establish an E-banking 
Trust Account (EBTA) [subparagraph (f)(3)b.].  A lawyer with a Credit Card 
Trust Account may convert it to an E-Banking Trust Account.  Lawyers using an 
EBTA must do the following: 
 

o Maintain an IOLTA as the primary IOLTA, in which no electronic 
transactions may occur other than transferring funds to the EBTA for 
disbursement, receiving remote deposits, and receiving deposits of 
advanced fees and costs and other funds to be held in trust. 
 

o Maintain and EBTA with commercially reasonable security measures for 
electronic transactions. 

 
o Hold law firm funds in the EBTA sufficient to cover account fees, and 

maintain a ledger for these funds. 
 

o Transfer deposited funds within 3 business days after the deposit is 
available for disbursement to the appropriate account or person. 

 
o Identify the client matter and reason for disbursement on the check, or 

records in the financial institution’s electronic payment system the date, 
amount, payee, client matter, and reason for disbursement for each 
electronic transaction. 
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o Replaces funds withdrawn for chargeback, surcharge, or fee within 3 
business days of notice and prior to accepting any new deposits. 

 
• Lawyers may, alternatively, establish an Alternative to E-Banking Trust Account 

[subparagraph (f)(3)c.], which may operate as a stand-alone IOLTA, provided: 
 

o The lawyer maintains commercially reasonable security measures. 
 

o The lawyer maintains a bond or crime policy. 
 

o The lawyer arranges for all chargebacks and fees to be taken from the law 
firm account, or replaces funds withdrawn for chargeback, surcharge, or 
fee within 3 business days of notice and prior to accepting any new 
deposits. 

 
• Record-keeping regulations have been modified [subparagraph (g)].  The rule 

imposes basic record-keeping duties on the lawyer [maintain and preserve 
complete records, back-up electronic records, produce records upon request of 
OLR; and removes the detailed record requirements from the rule.  Instead, OLR 
has published record-keeping guidelines.  Finally, the new rule contains an 
evidentiary presumption that a lawyer who fails to promptly deliver property, or 
fails to promptly produce trust account records, or fails to promptly provide an 
accounting has failed to hold property in trust in violation of subparagraph (b)(1). 
 

• The annual trust account certification will change with the next dues statement.  
The certification will not require a lawyer to certify compliance, but to 
acknowledge the lawyer’s obligations under the rule. 

ABA 2020 Update 

On July 21, 2016, the Court issued order 15-03 (2016 WI 76) relating to amendments to 
the Rules of Professional Conduct.  The amendments are effective January 1, 2017. 

The order makes changes recommended by the ABA to modernize the rules and 
comments in light of the increased use of electronic information and communications.  
Most of the changes involve the comments, which are not binding.  The most significant 
substantive changes to the ethics rules include the following. 

• SCR 20:1.0(q), the definition of “writing” is amended to include electronic 
communications. 
 

• SCR 20:1.6, Confidentiality.  The Court created (c)(6) to allow disclosure of 
information relating to the representation “to detect and resolve conflicts of 
interest, but only if the revealed information would not compromise the attorney-
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client privilege or otherwise prejudice the client.”  New comments provide further 
guidance. 
 

• SCR 20:1.6, Confidentiality.  The Court created (d), which states, “A lawyer shall 
make reasonable efforts to prevent the inadvertent or unauthorized disclosure of, 
or unauthorized access to, information relating to the representation of a client.” 
 

• SCR 20:1.18, Duties to Prospective Client.  The Court amended (a) to replace the 
word “discusses” to “consults” with a lawyer “about” the possibility of forming a 
client-lawyer relationship.  The Court amended (b) to replace the words “had 
discussions with” to “learned information from” a prospective client. 
 

• SCR 20:4.4, Respect for Rights of 3rd Persons.  The Court amended (b) to include 
electronically stored information along with documents inadvertently sent to a 
lawyer.  The Court created (c), which adds duties to the requirement to notify the 
sender.  Subparagraph (c) requires a lawyer who receives information and 
reasonably should now the information is privileged (attorney-client or work 
product privileged information) to immediately terminate review or use of the 
information, promptly notify the sender (or sender’s lawyer if represented), and 
abide by the person’s or lawyer’s instructions until a definitive ruling is obtained. 
 

• SCR 20:5.5, Unauthorized Practice of Law; Multijurisdictional Practice of Law.  
The Court amended (d) to allow this exception to apply where the lawyer has an 
office or other systematic and continuous presence in this jurisdiction. 
 

• SCR 20:5.7, Limited Liability Legal Practice.  The court amended (d) to require 
that the one lawyer licensed to practice law in Wisconsin also have an ownership 
interest in the firm. 
 

• SCR 20:5.8 Responsibilities Regarding Law-Related Services.  The Court created 
SCR 20:5.8, which defines law related services as those performed in conjunction 
with legal services and not prohibited as the unauthorized practice of law, and 
which applies the Rules of Professional Conduct to a lawyer providing these 
services if they are not distinct from legal services or the lawyer fails to take 
reasonable measures to assure the person receiving services knows they are not 
legal services and the protections of the lawyer-client relationship do not exist. 
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OLR Procedures 

OLR Discretion 

On April 21, 2016, the Court issues Order 14-06, which amended rules in Chapter 22 to 
provide OLR discretion regarding de minimus violations. The amendments are effective 
July 1, 2016. 

The order changed the definition of cause to proceed to require misconduct “that warrants 
discipline.”  The new definition is applicable to decisions made during the preliminary 
evaluation of grievances (intake), decisions made after formal investigation, and reviews 
by the Preliminary Review Committee.  The rights of a grievant to request review of 
closures of dismissals of these matters is unchanged. 

The order amended SCR 21.02(1) to include a policy statement that the OLR “has 
discretion whether to investigate and to prosecute de minimus violations.  Discretion 
permits the office to prioritize resources on matters where there is harm and to complete 
them more promptly.” 

The order also provided guidance for exercising discretion in a comment to SCR 
22.001(2), as follows: 

In exercising its discretion, the office of lawyer regulation considers such 
factors such as the de minimus nature of a violation, whether the attorney 
acknowledges the violation, whether the violation caused harm, whether 
the attorney has remediated any harm, and whether the violation is part of 
a pattern of misconduct or is repeated misconduct. 

 

 

BAO Initiatives 

Making a Difference 

The Board of Administrative Oversight has initiated a study of the causes of the most 
common grievances.  The Board seeks to understand the underlying causes and to 
develop strategies to address the concerns before they develop into problems or 
grievances, and to improve how the lawyer regulation responds.  The Board has 
appointed a subcommittee that includes criminal and family practitioners, professors 
from both law schools, and public member representation from the Board.  The study will 
begin by gathering information about grievances filed in criminal and family law matters, 
and about the most common allegations: lack of diligence, lack of communication, 
improper advocacy, and misrepresentation or dishonesty. 
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Supreme Court Initiatives 

Regulation System Study 

The Supreme Court is expected to conduct a comprehensive lawyer regulation system 
study beginning sometime this fall.  Over the summer, the Court solicited persons for 
appointment.   

There was a comprehensive ABA study of the system in 1998-99.  In 2011, the BAO 
conducted a study.  In 2014, OLR conducted a study.  The Court’s study is anticipated to 
be on the scale of the ABA study, but conducted by experts from Wisconsin. 

	

	

	

 

 

 






































